Listed investments held at fair value through profit or loss 704,441,782 622,068,934

Derivative financial instruments - written call options (28,300) (10,490)

Total listed investments 704,413,482 622,058,444

The following illustrates the sensitivity of the return and the net assets to an increase or decrease of 20% and 50%
(2019: 20% and 50%) in the fair values of the company’s listed investments. The 20% level of change is considered to
be reasonably possible based on observation of market conditions in the recent years. The 50% level demonstrates the
impact in extreme conditions. The sensitivity analysis on the net return after tax is based on the impact of a 20% and
50% increase or decrease in the value of the company’s listed equity investments at each balance sheet date and the
consequent impact on the investment management fees for the year, with all other variables held constant.

2020
20%

Increase in
fair value

£

2020
20%

Decrease in
fair value

£

2020
50%

Increase in
fair value

£

2020
50%

Decrease in
fair value

£

2019
20%

Increase in
fair value

£

2019
20%

Decrease in
fair value

£

2019
50%

Increase in
fair value

£

2019
50%

Decrease in
fair value

£

Revenue earnings

Investment management fees (172,588) 172,588 (431,471) 431,471 (152,407) 152,407 (381,018) 381,018

Capital earnings

Gains (losses) on investments at
fair value

140,882,696 (140,882,696) 352,206,740 (352,206,740) 124,411,689 (124,411,689) 311,029,223 (311,029,223)

Investment management fees (320,521) 320,521 (801,303) 801,303 (283,041) 283,041 (707,603) 707,603

Change in net earnings and net
assets 140,389,587 (140,389,587) 350,973,967 (350,973,967) 123,976,241 (123,976,241) 309,940,603 (309,940,603)

90

Management of market price risk
The directors meet regularly to consider the asset allocation of the portfolio in order to minimise the risk associated
with particular industry sectors. A dedicated fund manager has the responsibility for monitoring the existing portfolio
selection in accordance with the company’s investment objectives and to ensure that individual stocks meet an
acceptable risk reward profile. Call options are only written on stock owned within the portfolio with a maximum
exposure of 15% of gross assets at the time of writing the call.

(ii) Market Yield Risk
Market yield risk arises from the uncertainty about the company’s ability to maintain its income objectives due to